
College of Education Three Year Initial  Alumni Survey Results 

THREE YEAR SURVEY RESULTS ON COMPLETER SATISFACTION 

THREE YEAR SURVEY 

Q7. How well did Niagara University prepare you for your current position?  

1-Extremely unprepared, 2-Unprepared, 3-Neutral, 4-Well Prepared, 5-Extremely Well Prepared 

 
 

Undergraduate 

 Class of 2014-15 Class of 2015-16 Class of 2016-17 
Rating N=8 N=8 N=7 
Mean 3.625 4.12 4 

Median 3.5 4 4 

Mode 3 4 4 
Range 3-5 3-5 3-5 

 

Revised Survey for Class of 2018-19 
Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements now that you have completed 

your program of study. 

o Strongly Disagree (1) 
o Disagree (2  ) 
o Agree (3  ) 
o Strongly Agree (4 ) 

 

1. Learner Development 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I know how learners grow and develop and 

apply this knowledge in my practice. 

2. Learning Differences-Individual 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I am able to accommodate and modify my 

instruction for individual differences among my students. 

3. Learning Differences-Cultures and Communities 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I am able to implement instruction inclusive of 

the diverse cultures and communities of my students. 

4. Learning Environments 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I can support effective learning environments. 



5. Content Knowledge 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I have in-depth knowledge of the content 

area(s) I am expected to teach. 

6. Application of Content 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I am able to use my content knowledge to 

engage students and promote learning. 

 

7.Assessment 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I am able to implement a variety of 

assessments to measure students’ progress and my own effectiveness. 

8. Planning for Instruction 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I am able to plan instruction that affords all 

students access to rigorous college- and career-ready standards (e.g. Next Generation, Common Core, 

Ontario Expectations, National Standards.) 

9. Instructional Strategies 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I am able to implement a variety of effective, 

evidence-based instructional strategies. 

10. Professional Learning and Ethical Practice 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I know and uphold all standards of 

educational practice and ethical behaviors of teaching. 

11. Leadership and Collaboration 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I am able to collaborate with families and 

colleagues to promote student learning. 

12.Technology 

As a result of courses and field experiences in my program, I am able to use current technologies to 

engage students, improve learning, and enrich my professional practice.  

 

 

Response  
 

How well do you feel Niagara University’s program has prepared you for professional practice in the following areas: 1 
(Not Prepared) - 4 (Well Prepared) 

Chart presents percentage of respondents at each rating level and the mean overall response.  



 

Standards 
Aggregated  

Undergraduate 
Programs 

Class of 2018-2019 
N= 7/61 

11.48% Response Rate 

Class of 2020-21 
N= 10/59 

16.95% Response Rate 

1 2 3 4 Mean 1 2 3 4 Mean 

INTASC 1 
Learner 
Development 

14.28 28.57 0 57.14 3.0 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 3.5 

InTASC 2  
 

Learner Differences-
Individuals 

14.28 14.28 14.28 57.14 3.14 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 3.5 

InTASC 2 
Learners Differences-
Cultures and 
Communities 

14.28 28.57 14.28 42.86 2.86 0.00 0.00 30.00 70.00 3.7 

InTASC 3 
Learning 
Environments 

14.28 28.57 0 57.14 3.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 60.00 3.6 

InTASC 4 Content Knowledge 14.28 14.28 14.28 57.14 3.14 0.00 10.00 20.00 70.00 3.6 

InTASC 5  
Application of 
Content 

14.28 14.28 14.28 57.14 3.14 0.00 0.00 30.00 70.00 3.7 

InTASC 6 Assessment 14.28 28.57 0 57.14 3.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 60.00 3.6 

InTASC 7 
Planning for 
Instruction 

14.28 14.28 14.28 57.14 3.14 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 3.5 

InTASC 8 
Instructional 
Strategies 

14.28 28.57 0 57.14 3.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 3.5 

InTASC 9 
Professional Learning 
and Ethical Practice 

14.28 14.28 14.28 57.14 3.14 0.00 0.00 40.00 60.00 3.6 

InTASC 10 
Leadership and 
Collaboration 

14.28 14.28 14.28 57.14 3.14 0.00 0.00 30.00 70.00 3.7 

 Technology 0 14.28 14.28 57.14 3.50 0.00 10.00 30.00 60.00 3.5 

 

 

Class of 2018-19 Comments: 

● Have a classroom management course at the undergrad level. 

● Have an entire course or courses on de-escalation strategies (even if you’re not sped), behavior 

management, and philosophy and ethics of behaviors in the classroom. 

● Niagara University did not prepare me to be a successful teacher. The programs are severely lacking in 

preparation for behavior management, learners of various abilities and evidence based literacy instruction.  

 

 

Class of 2020-21 Comments 

Overall very good. Maybe a stronger focus on finding, incorporating and adapting existing resources 

(lesson plans, units developed by Nelson or MathUp etc.) into programming.  

More special education classes. I feel less prepared for special education than general education. 2 

classes was not enough. Nor did I have enough field experience in special education  

Nothing, I thank you for everything!!! 



Classroom management intensive methods course 

They did amazing-forever thankful!!! 

N/A 

More practice is needed in the university classroom. I am an advocate for practice and repetition. In the 

university classrooms students need to learn instructional strategies, build lesson plans, and create/use 

assessments. Repetition builds skill. 

NU was amazing. Student teaching during COVID was a challenge, but nothing that the school could 

have changed :) 

 

Q7. How well did Niagara University prepare you for your current position?  

1-Extremely unprepared, 2-Unprepared, 3-Neutral, 4-Well Prepared, 5-Extremely Well Prepared 

 

Graduate-Initial 

 Class of 2014-15 Class of 2015-16 Class of 2016-17 
Rating N=11 N=3 N=0 
Mean 3.64 3.67 NA 

Median 4 4 NA 

Mode 4 NA NA 

Range 2-5 2-5 NA 

 

Revised Survey Responses 

 

Standards 
Aggregated  

Graduate Programs 

Class of 2018-2019 
N= 7/49 

14.29% Response Rate 

Class of 2020-2021 
N= 11/66 

16.67% Response Rate 

1 2 3 4 Mean 1 2 3 4 Mean 

INTASC 1 Learner Development 0 0 42.86 57.14 3.57 0 0 9.09 90.91 3.91 

InTASC 2  
 

Learner Differences-
Individuals 

0 0 57.14 42.86 3.43 0 0 27.27 72.73 3.73 

InTASC 2 
Learners Differences-
Cultures and Communities 

0 0 57.14 42.86 3.43 0 0 40.00 60.00 3.60 

InTASC 3 Learning Environments 0 0 42.286 57.14 3.57 0 9.09 9.09 81.82 3.73 

InTASC 4 Content Knowledge 0 14.28 71.43 14.28 3.00 0 9.09 45.45 45.45 3.36 

InTASC 5  Application of Content 0 14.28 28.57 57.14 3.43 0 0 18.18 81.82 3.82 

InTASC 6 Assessment 0 0 57.14 42.86 3.43 0 18.18 9.09 72.73 3.55 

InTASC 7 Planning for Instruction 0 0 42.86 57.14 3.57 0 0 18.18 81.82 3.82 

InTASC 8 Instructional Strategies 0 0 42.86 57.14 3.57 0 0 18.18 81.82 3.82 

InTASC 9 
Professional Learning and 
Ethical Practice 

0 0 42.86 57.14 3.57 0 0 9.09 90.91 3.91 



InTASC 10 
Leadership and 
Collaboration 

0 0 42.86 57.14 3.57 0 0 40.00 60.00 3.60 

 Technology 0 14.28 42.86 42.86 3.29 0 0 27.27 72.73 3.73 

Class of 2018-19 Comments: 

● Behavior management 
● I enjoyed every part of this program! I wouldn’t change anything!  

● It would’ve been helpful to have more direct instruction on some of the curriculums used in schools in the area. 

Colleagues that were required to take courses on Word Their Way or Units of Study.  
● More discussion on technology to better help students and understand programs 

 
 
Q8. What could Niagara University have done to better prepare you for your current position? 
 

Undergraduate-Initial 

Class of 2014-15 Responses 

From my experience, many courses that I took at Niagara were unrealistic in relation to what a teacher 
actually has to do. For example, writing lesson plans in the format taught. The districts I’ve been in only 
look for the key components: objective (learning target) linked to the standard, assessment, and steps 
(not scripted). Assessments vary throughout all districts, but many districts have assessment programs 
that are used (ex. FandP Benchmark Assessment System) and many districts are looking for teachers who 
understand formative and summative assessment. You truly cannot be prepared for classroom 
management, but is important to know that there are many different ways to manage your room. Lastly, 
teachers rely on resources for continued learning. I think it’s important to show resources that are 
available to teachers that give you strategies to support your teaching (ex. Reading Strategies, by Jen 
Serravallo. Other important topics in buildings right now include: balanced literacy, guided reading groups, 
writers workshop, interventions (RtI).  

What REAL teaching is like. Nothing prepared me for what it is really like to work in a classroom with a 
multitude of student problems, parents, admin, staff, and all of the extra things that go into being a 
teacher. Besides that, NU prepared me well for every other aspect of teaching. 

More coursework about how to create assessments and behavior management 

better help with classroom management ideas and technology.  

Presenting of IEPs during CSE meetings, administering Woodcock Johnson and completing write up 
portion 

One way NU could have prepared me is by including the interview process in more courses. Now being 
one of the senior teachers at my school, I have the opportunity to sit in on interview committees. From 
this experience, I have learned that the way you interview can have a significant effect no matter how 
great your resume is. Therefore, it would be helpful to learn how to interview well in college courses.  
 

Class of 2015-16 Responses 

Make certification exams mandatory while in teacher preparatory program. 

In light of the current circumstance, I wish I'd been better prepared to teach online, however, I think 
NU prepared me exceptionally well for my position. 



More insight into effective classroom management with reality scenarios, teaching into how to 
differentiate lessons effectively within planning structure, breaking apart a Danielson Framework 
rubric, and connecting to a current teacher mentor in order to ask questions or gain insight. 

More hands-on lesson building and working with classroom materials/topics more often (phonics, etc). 
I learned more about phonics (etc) in the Literacy Master's program. 
One course I would have liked Niagara University to have offered would be an intervention class for 
elementary students. My first year I struggled with interventions for the students. I was unsure of what 
good curriculum to use would be, tracking data, and how to enrich. Otherwise, NU had a wonderful 
selection of classes that prepared me for teaching and letting me be in the classroom since the first 
semester. 

 

Class of 2016-17 Responses 

Classroom management strategies and preparedness  

Truthfully, the one missing component of Niagara's stellar program is a course on classroom management. This 
should be a required course for ALL education majors.  

Demonstrate how to make plans for the year (ex. Pacing for the year.).  

 

Class of 2018-19 

Have a classroom management course at the undergrad level. 

Have an entire course or courses on de-escalation strategies (even if you’re not sped), behavior management, 

and philosophy and ethics of behaviors in the classroom. 

 

Nothing I can think of. 

Niagara University did not prepare me to be a successful teacher. The programs are severely lacking in 

preparation for behavior management, learners of various abilities and evidence based literacy instruction. 

 

Graduate Initial- 

Class of 2014-15 Responses 

What I desired was to be a certified teacher for all grades k-12th.  If there was a program that could have 
enabled that to happen I would be more happy and suited with the program.  Overall the teaching staff 
did a wonderful job. 

I did not feel that my coursework in STEM or literacy adequately prepared me for teaching. It was clear 
that those classes were not meeting our needs as future teachers even while taking them. Other courses 
at Niagara were excellent.  

I did not get an undergraduate degree in education, so I was unaware of all the tests that needed to be 
taken to become certified. Once I graduated, I had a degree, but still needed to take many certification 
exams. It was a struggle and I relied heavily on former classmates to understand all the steps required. I 
wish there had been a workshop or short course to explain every test, what it requires, and the best order 
to take them.  



Prepare us on how to prompt yourself in the education field in Canada and  different roots  we can take in 
the education field ( teaching SHSM i.e. trades). I would have liked to have had more knowledge in these 
areas during my time at Niagara. 

Providing more real teaching experiences in the classroom. Being able to apply what we’re learning in a 
classroom setting. How to deal with behaviours and mental illness.  

It would have been nice to have been given more information about the hiring process on paper. Not 
necessarily our portfolios but what the process is actually like. Also how everything works behind the 
scenes, not necessarily teaching but budget, a science system etc.  

Better steps and detail to creating a year plan. Also, tips for making year plans outside of the specific 
content area as well.  
 
Class of 2015-16 Responses 

How to interview.  What are the most in need qualification.  

Encourage grad students to work in a student leadership position on campus and get involved. Serving on 
committees as the Graduate Student Council president helped prepare me for sitting on committees at my 
school and serving as my department's chair for the past two years. 
 
Class of 2016-17 Responses 
NA 

 

Class of 2018-19 Responses 

Behavior management 

It would’ve been helpful to have more direct instruction on some of the curriculums used in schools in the 

area. Colleagues that were required to take courses on Word Their Way or Units of Study.  

 

I enjoyed every part of this program! I wouldn’t change anything!  

 

More discussion on technology to better help students and understand programs 

 

Class of 2020-21 Responses 

 

NA 

 

Not done sim school  

 

Nothing 

 



Some additional work in real time scaffolding and differentiation with classes would help with my 

current position 


